
 

 

Ethics Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair) 

Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser, Mario Creatura and Simon Hoar 

 
 Independent Members: Don Axcell, Jennifer Gordon, Ashok Kumar, Alan 

Malarkey and Anne Smith  
 

 Reserve Members: Councillors Jeet Bains, Jan Buttinger and Karen Jewitt 
 

 
A meeting of the Ethics Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, will 
be held on Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
ASMAT HUSSAIN 
Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Cliona May 
cliona.may@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

 

Residents are able to attend this meeting in person, however we recommend that 
you watch the meeting remotely via the following link: 
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/13251 
 
If you would like to attend in person please note that spaces are extremely limited 
and are allocated on a first come first served basis. If you would like to attend in 
person please email democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk by 5pm the day prior to 
the meeting to register your interest. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/13251
mailto:democratic.services@croydon.gov.uk


 
 

 

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting. If you would like to record 
the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the recording of public meetings 
here before attending. 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side.  

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
[...]
12) 

 This report updates the Ethics Committee of any complaints or 
investigations undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last 
quarter to 31 July 2021. 
 
 



 

 

7.   Register of Gifts & Hospitalities  

 Report to follow. 
 

8.   Members' Code of Conduct (Pages 13 - 84) 

 This report asks the Committee to consider and recommend to Full 
Council the adoption of a revised version of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and supporting guidance. 
 

9.   Access to Information Protocol (Pages 85 - 104) 

 This report includes the draft Access to Information Protocol for the 
consideration of the Ethics Committee.  
 

10.   Members Development Plan Update (Pages 105 - 164) 

 This report contains the Member Training Programme which has been 
developed in response to comments by the Member Development Panel 
on 13 July 2021. 
 

11.   Work Programme (Pages 165 - 168) 

 To consider the Committee work programme for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 
 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE  

AGENDA ITEM NO: 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON ETHICS COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UP TO 
AND INCLUDING 31 JULY 2021  

LEAD OFFICER: INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER   

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 
receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to consider 
matters relating to 
[...]
ome of those complaints, including if they are rejected as trivial or 
vexatious; and any sanctions applied. Whilst there has not been such a change 
to the Transparency Code as yet as this will require legislative changes, the 
Committee has agreed to receive quarterly Code of Conduct complaints.   

 
3.7 Since the last updating annual report to Members which covered complaints up 

to and including 31 March 2021, the Monitoring officer has received 6 
complaints this quarter up to and including 31 July 2021. In addition there were 
5 complaints which were in progress at the time of the previous report which 
are included in Appendix A as they are now complete. There are no high level 
themes which arise from the nature of the complaints – they have been diverse 
in their nature and fact specific, unlike in previous years where there were a 
number of complaints pertaining to planning related matters.  
 

3.8 In respect of the 5 matters which were in progress at the time of the last 
quarterly report, 4 were withdrawn by the complainants as their concerns had 
subsequently been resolved and 1 was assessed and no further action taken. 
In respect of the 6 new matters during this quarter, for 2 of these matters further 
information is still awaited to undertake the initial assessment process. In 
respect of the remaining matters 4 matters, 3 matters have been assessed and 
no further action is to be taken when considered against the assessment 
criteria adopted by the Council for this purpose. The final matter was not within 
the remit of the Monitoring Officer and was therefore not progressed.  
 

3.9 Appendix A summarises the information detailed in paragraph 3.8 above 
pertaining to the complaints which have been completed. It should be noted 
that any such disclosure of information needs to have the necessary regard to 
the Councils’ obligations under Data Protection and the processes adopted by 
the Council in relation to Code of Conduct complaints. The Commi
[...]
ent to spam 
folder therefore 
initially missed 

N 

20/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Failure to respond to 
correspondence 

NFA. Member 
made aware of 
concerns 

N. Email from 
complainant 
went to spam 
folder therefore 
initially missed 

N 

P
age 11



21/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Failure to respond to 
correspondence 

NFA. Member 
made aware of 
concerns 

N. Email from 
complainant 
went to spam 
folder therefore 
initially missed 

N 

22/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Outcome of planning 
decision 

Further 
information 
requested and 
not provided to 
date 

N/A N/A 

23/21 Member of 
the public 

Member Outcome of planning 
decision 

Further 
information 
requested and 
not provided to 
date 

N/A N/A 

 

P
age 12



  

 

REPORT TO: ETHICS COMMITTEE 

30 September 2021  

SUBJECT: Members’ Code of Conduct 

LEAD OFFICER: Asmat Hussain, Executive Director of Resources and 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 

WARDS: All 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 2021-24: 

A review of the member and officer codes of conduct to fully embed the Nolan 
Principles in all work is one of the strands of the Croydon Renewal Improvement Plan. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Implementation of the recommendations within this report shall be contained within 
existing budgets. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
Ethics Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Consider the proposed revised version of the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
associated guidance (Appendix 1); 
 

2. Agree to recommend to Full Council that the revised Code of Conduct and 
guidance be adopted in replacement for the current Members’ Code of Conduct 
in the Council’s Constitution; 
 

3. Agree to recommend to Full Council that any changes to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct guidance should be delegated to the Ethics Committee. 

 

 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
3.1 Ethics Committee is asked to consider and recommend to Full Council the 

adoption of a revised version of the Members’ Code of Conduct and supporting 
guidance.  The proposal is to use the new national Model Member Code of 
Conduct, with a few clarifications and additions to reflect the Code previously in 
place in Croydon. 
 

3.2 Proposed guidance on use of the Code also reflects national guidance 
produced by the Local Government Association: it is proposed to include the 
guidance as well as the Code in the Constitution, and that the Ethics Committee 
would therefore give weight to the guidance when considering alleged breaches 
of the Code of Conduct. 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



  

 
 
3. BACKGROUND     
 
3.1 The Council has determined that the Ethics Committee shall be responsible for 

receiving and considering reports on matters of probity and ethics and to 
consider matters relating to the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.2 In 2020 the Local Government Association (LGA) conducted a national 

consultation exercise on a draft Model Member Code of Conduct.  The draft 
had been developed in response to recommendations by the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) on Local Government Ethical Standards. 

 
3.3 In January 2021 the LGA published its new Model Member Code of Conduct, 

and in July 2021 it published associated guidance. 
 
3.4 At its May meeting, the Ethics Committee agreed in principle to adopt the 

Model Member Code of Conduct and asked officers to: 

 consider inclusion of any elements of the current Croydon Member Code of 
Conduct in the new version; 

 move all explanatory wording into supporting guidance to make the Code as 
succinct as possible; 

 use language which is as easy to understand as possible. 
 
 
4. PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The proposed revised version of the Code of Conduct and associated guidance 

appears at Appendix 1.   
 
4.2 The guidance is an edited version of explanatory text extracted from the LGA 

Model Code of Conduct, combined with the LGA’s guidance.  It sets out in more 
detail what the commitments in the Code mean in practice, for example: 

 Definitions of bullying and harassme
[...]
ary Interest’, as set out in legislation 
(and in Table 1 of Appendix B).  Where a matter arises at a meeting which 
directly relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, the Member must 
disclose the interest, not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter 
and leave the room unless they have been granted a dispensation.  
Arrangements for granting dispensations are set out in Article 12 of the 
Constitution; 
 

 Members are also required to register ‘Other Registrable Interests’ such as 
school governorships or positions on boards of charities (details appear in 
Table 2 of Appendix B).  Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly 
relates to an Other Registrable Interest, the Member must disclose the 
interest and may not speak on the matter unless members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting.  Otherwise the Member may not take 
part in the discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room 
unless they have sought and been granted a dispensation; 

 

 Where a matter arises at a meeting which is not a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest but does directly relate to the Member’s financial interest or 
wellbeing or that of a relative or close associate, the Member must disclose 
the interest and may not speak on the matter unless members of the public 
are also allowed to speak at the meeting.  Otherwise the Member may not 
take part in the discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room 
unless they have sought and been granted a dispensation; 

 

 Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects the Member’s own 
financial wellbeing or that of a relative or close associate, or that of a body 
included under Other Registrable Interests, the Member must disclose the 
interest.  Whether or not the Member may stay in the room depends on the 
extent to which it affects their interests and ‘whether a reasonable member 
of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public int
[...]

Conduct is consistent with the Member Code, where relevant. 

 
4.9 It is proposed, in line with the approach recommended by the LGA, that the 

Ethics Committee review the Code of Conduct annually ongoing.  It is however 
understood that the Government is preparing to respond to recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life relating to sanctions for breaches 
of Member Codes of Conduct: if legislative changes were to take place the 
Council may wish to review its Code at an earlier stage. 

 
4.10 The Member Code of Conduct is part of a suite of documents which supports 

high standards of Member conduct.  In addition to the review of the Protocol on 
Staff Councillor Relations, work will also be undertaken as part of revisions to 
the Constitution, on: 

 The Planning Code of Good Practice 

 Protocols for Licensing Hearings 

 Arrangements for investigations into complaints on Councillor conduct 

 The Scheme of Co-option. 
 
4.11 Work is also underway to prepare for approval: 

 An Access to Information Protocol 

 Guidance on use of social media for inclusion in the Members’ Handbook. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The draft Code has been informed by comments from Ethics Committee, and 

both the Model Code and guidance have been informed by a national 
consultation exercise consulted by the Local Government Association 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 17



  

 
 Approved by: Matt Davis, Interim Deputy s151 Officer. 
 
 
7. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
7.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the interim 

Director of Law and Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer that the 
Localism Act 2011 section 27(1) (‘the 2011 Act’) places a duty upon the Council 
to ensure that its members and co-opted members maintain high standards of 
conduct.  In discharging this duty the Council is required under section 27(2) to 
adopt a cod
[...]
col and 
consider performance against standards for response as part of its annual review. 

 
1.4 Note that the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring Officer will 

arrange briefings for Members and Officers on the implications and operation of 
the Protocol. 

 

 
 
2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
2.1 A draft Access to Information Protocol has been prepared, informed by 

comments from Ethics Committee, Scrutiny Chairs, recent reviews conducted 
at Croydon Council and advice from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 

 
2.2 Ethics Committee is asked to consider the draft and recommend to Full 

Council its approval and addition to the Constitution. 
3. BACKGROUND     

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



  

 
3.1 At its May meeting, the Ethics Committee considered a draft Access to 

Information Protocol.  Discussion of the draft at the meeting was informed by 
detailed comments provided by the Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees and 
covered: 

 The need to clearly state the Council’s commitment to support councillors’ 
rights to information; 

 The Protocol should be informed by recent reviews, the Nolan Principles 
and the commitment to be a ‘much more transparent, open and honest 
council’; 

 The obligations of officers should be made clear; 

 Timeliness of access to information is an important factor 

 There should be guidance on the processing of requests for information. 
 
3.3 Officers undertook to bring a revised draft of the Protocol back to the Ethics 

Committee, in light of the discussion. 
 
 
4. PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 A revised draft Access to Information Protocol appears at Appendix 1.  

Drafting has been informed by: 

 Comments of the Scrutiny Chairs on the first draft; 

 The Governance Review; 

 The Scrutiny Improvement Review and follow-up advice from the Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny; 

 Statutory guidance on Overview and Scrutiny; 

 Benchmarking with similar protocols in other London Boroughs; 

 The Council’s financial context. 
 
4.2 A flowchart illustrating the way the protocol would work in practice appears at 

Appendix 2: this will be included in the Members’ Handbook, with references 
to further relevant information. 

 
4.3 Informed by the reviews quoted above which highlighted the need for 

improved member access to information, and the Council’s commitment to 
become a more transparent, open and honest council, provisions within the 
draft Protocol reflect good practice found in comparator London Boroughs.   

 
4.4 In light of the Council’s financial context, the Protocol also makes clear that 

members cannot require officers to expend unbudgeted resources in 
compiling information which does not exist in the form requested by the 
member.  Consequently members have a responsibility to be mindful of the 
resource implications of member enquiries and should ensure that their 
enquiries are proportionate and focused on information required to carry out 
their duties as Councillors.  Equally, it is officers’ responsibility to discuss with 
the member what information is currently available and whether the request 
can be adjusted to reflect that availability. 

Page 86



  

4.5 The Protocol provides clarity on the specific and limited circumstances in 
which it would be appropriate for officers not to provide information requested.  
Officers will however be expected to provide responses to any part of an 
enquiry where this can be provided through use of redaction, confidential 
briefing and/or within reasonable cost parameters as appropriate. 

 
4.6 Compliance with good standards of record retention is an important part of 

good governance: work is underway to revise the Council’s approach to 
information management and to ensure its consistent implementation.  As the 
Council’s practice in this area improves, it is anticipated that performance in 
relation to this Protocol will also improve.  It is therefore proposed to review 
this Protocol after 12 months (and review how the 
[...]
ideration of the business processes, systems, budgeting, 
workforce, capacities and capabilities that will reflect the requirements of the operating 
model. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be contained 
within existing budgets. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. For the Members of the Ethics Committee to consider and comment on the 

following Work Programme.   
 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1. The table sets out the Ethics Committee Work Programme for 2021/22. This 
Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Committee to enable 
it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

 
 
3. DETAIL  

 

Meeting date Standing item(s) Other item(s) 

30 September 
2021 

Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Register of Gifts & 

Hospitalities 

 
Work programme 
 

Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
Access to Information 
Protocol 
 
Members Development 
Plan Update 
 

17 November 2021 Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Register of Gifts & 

Members’ Handbook 
 
Members’ Safety Protocol 
(incl. Social Media)  
 
Review of Cllr Complaints 

Page 165

Agenda Item 11



Hospitalities 

 
Work programme 

arrangements 
 

9 February 2022 Members’ dispensations 
 

Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Register of Gifts & 

Hospitalities 

 
Work programme 

Member Officer Protocol  
 
Draft Annual Council Report 
 
Practical guidance for 
Members handling 
confidential information 
 
Register of Gifts & 

Hospitalities Annual Report 

 

DPIs Annual Report 

 

Members Complaints 

Annual Report 

 

Member Attendance 
Statistics (annual) 
 

 

6 April 2022 
 

Members’ dispensations 
 
Complaint Monitoring and 

Associated Matters 

 

Register of Gifts & 

Hospitalities 

 
Work programme 
 

Annual Council Report 
 
Member Learning and 

Development Induction 

Programme  

 

 
 

4. CONSULTATION 
 

4.1. The Work Programme is subject to consultation with the Members of the Ethics 
Committee. 

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1. The implementation of the recommendations contained in this report shall be 
contained within existing budgets. 

 
 

6. THE EFFECT OF THE DECISION 
 

6.1. The decisions made about its Work Programme will determine the agenda for 
Ethics Committee meeting. 

 

Page 166



7. RISKS 
 

7.1. There are no direct risks arising from the content of this report. 
 
 

8. OPTIONS 
 

8.1. This Work Programme will be considered at every meeting of the Committee to 
enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

 
 

9. FUTURE SAVINGS/EFFICIENIES 
 

9.1. There are no direct future savings/efficiencies arising from the content of this 
report. 
 
 

10. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

10.1. There are no direct legal consequences arising from the contents of this report. 
 

 

11. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPACT  
 

11.1. There are no direct Human Resources consequences arising from the contents 
of this report. 

 
 

12. EQUALITIES IMPACT   
 

12.1. There are no direct equalities impact consequences arising from the contents of 
this report. 

 
 

13. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT  
 

13.1. There are no direct environmental impact consequences arising from the 
contents of this report. 

 
 

14. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  
 

14.1. There are no direct crime and disorder reduction impact consequences arising 
from the contents of this report. 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER:      
Cliona May, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Council & Regulatory   
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: 
None 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   
None 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters
	Appendix A_ code of conduct complaints quarterly report.Sept21

	8 Members' Code of Conduct
	Member code of conduct draft 220921

	9 Access to Information Protocol

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ethics Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 30 September 2021 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (Chair); 
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Joy Prince, Clive Fraser and Mario Creatura 
 

Also  
Present: 

Independent Members Don Axcell, Ashok Kumar, Alan Malarkey and Anne 
Smith 
 
  
 

Apologies: None 
  

PART A 
  

1/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were not yet available for 
approval. They should be available for the next meeting of the Ethics 
Committee in November 2021. 
  

2/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
  

3/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  

4/20   
 

Dispensation Applications for Members 
 
There have been no dispensations for members since the last meeting. 
  

5/20   
 

Complaint Monitoring and Associated Matters 
 
Interim Director of Law and Governance Doutimi Aseh introduced the 
quarterly report, which provided an update on complaints and investigations 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer during the last quarter to 31 July 2021.  

The Monitoring Officer had received six complaints from March 2021 to July 
2021. Two of those complaints needed further information in order to undergo 
the initial assessment process. A further three complaints have been 



 

assessed against the Council’s assessment criteria, and it was decided that 
no further action be taken. The final complaint was not within the remit of the 
Monitoring Officer and was therefore not progressed.  

Five additional complaints were in progress at the time of the previous report 
and were now included in Appendix A as they had reached completion. Out of 
those five complaints, four were withdrawn by the complainants as their 
concerns were resolved. The final complaint was assessed, and it was 
decided that no further action be taken.  

The Committee RESOLVED to: 

-       Note the contents of the report. 
  
  

6/20   
 

Register of Gifts & Hospitalities 
 
This item was postponed to the next meeting of the Ethics Committee. 
  

7/20   
 

Members' Code of Conduct 
 
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring Officer Asmat 
Hussain introduced this report, which presented the revised Code of Conduct.  

The Council had been asked to review its Member and Officer Codes of 
Conduct in order to ensure that the Nolan principles were embedded in all the 
work undertaken by members within the Council. In May 2021, the Ethics 
Committee had agreed in principle to adopt the Local Government 
Association (LGA)’s Model Code of Conduct, subject to some revisions. The 
Committee was now being asked to consider the revised version of the Code 
of Conduct and associated guidance. 

Officers had engaged in extensive consultation before finalising the report. 
The revised Code of Conduct had been agreed by the Whips, the Senior 
Leadership Team and the Executive Membership Team. Revisions to the 
Code of Conduct included emphasising the value of diversity and equality, the 
requirement by Members to attend essential training and a stipulation that 
Members needed to comply with the protocol and any guidance that may be 
issued from time to time by the Chief Executive or the Monitoring Officer. 
There would be further clarification on arrangements for dealing with the 
breach of the Code which would be brought back to the Committee in a 
further report. Training sessions on the Code had already began within the 
Council, and the intention was that two further sessions would be provided to 
all councillors on 4 October 2021. 

The revised Code of Conduct provided further detail on disclosure of interests, 
including details of what constitutes a ‘Disclosable Pecuniary Interest’. 



 

Members would also be required to register ‘Other Registrable Interests’ such 
as school governorships or positions on boards of charities. These must be 
disclosed by Members and they may not speak on the matter unless 
members of the public were also allowed to speak at the meeting. However, if 
members of the public were not present, the Code stipulated that the Member 
may not take part in the discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the 
room unless they have sought and been granted a dispensation. The same 
rules would apply for interests which directly related to the Member’s financial 
interest or wellbeing or that of a relative or close associate. 

The report recommended that the Ethics Committee agreed the revised Code 
of Conduct, which would be reviewed annually, and to acknowledge that the 
Code was a part of a suite of documents which would be used to support a 
high standard of conduct of the Council.  

Councillor Prince asked if this was the right time to consider the changes to 
the Code of Conduct, given that the Government was preparing to respond to 
recommendations of the Committee on Standards in Public Life relating to 
sanctions for breaches of Member Codes of Conduct and there may be 
legislative changes arising from this. Officers explained that the Council’s 
existing Code of Conduct was very light; for example it did not require 
members with pecuniary interests to leave the room, which could have an 
impact on the way a Committee voted. The current Code also did not 
reference issues such as bullying and harassment and was light on Equalities. 
Therefore, it was important that the new Code be agreed promptly. In 
addition, the new legislation was likely to centre on issues such as sanctions, 
and it was not thought that it would have an impact on the content of the 
revised Code. 

In reply to concerns from Councillor Prince on the requirement for Members to 
comply with the guidance issued by the Chief Executive or Monitoring Officer, 
it was clarified that this would only be used in scenarios where members 
needed to receive stronger or more specific guidance on interests, and was 
unlikely to be used frequently.  

Councillor Fraser proposed an amendment to the Code relating to Other 
Registrable Interests, saying that although those interests should be declared, 
the part about Members not having the right to speak or leaving the room 
should be omitted from the Code. This amendment was agreed, with the 
stipulation that it be reviewed in 12 months’ time.   

In response to Councillor Prince’s question about including the Guidance in 
the Constitution, officers explained that this was necessary for reasons of 
transparency, as members of the public did not have access to the Member’s 
Handbook. However, if Members wished, a proposal could be put forward to 
the Constitutional Working Group that the Constitution be split into Part 1 and 



 

Part 2, with Part 2 containing the protocols and guidance aspects of the 
Constitution.  

In response to the Chair’s question as to whether there would be a 
consultation with Members regarding the final version of the Officers’ Code of 
Conduct which was also being reviewed, officers confirmed that Members 
would be consulted. 

The Committee RESOLVED to: 

-       Agree to recommend to Full Council that the revised Code of Conduct 
and guidance be adopted in replacement for the current Members’ 
Code of Conduct in the Council’s Constitution (subject to the 
amendment proposed by Councillor Fraser). 

-       Agree to recommend to Full Council that any changes to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct guidance should be delegated to the Ethics 
Committee. 

  
8/20   
 

Access to Information Protocol 
 
Interim Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring Officer Asmat 
Hussain introduced this report, which contained a revised version of the 
Access to Information Protocol. The first draft of the Protocol had been 
considered by the Ethics Committee in May 2021, and feedback was 
considered by officers in consultation with various Members including the 
Chairs of Scrutiny Committees. The Protocol was informed by the need for 
improved Member access to information, and the Council’s commitment 
transparency and openness. Since then, a substantial amount of work was 
carried out to improve and update the Protocol. The report recommended that 
the Protocol form a part of the Constitution and be part of a training package 
of the new cohort of Members after the next election.  A flowchart illustrating 
the way the protocol would work in practice was included in Appendix 2, and 
this would be included in the Members’ Handbook. Workshops with officers 
and Members were planned in October. It was proposed that the Protocol 
take effect from January 2022. 

The Information Protocol would form part of the work of the Constitutional 
Working Group. The Access to Information Protocol would need to be 
reconsidered once the Cabinet Member Advisory Committees (CMACs) were 
established. If answering a Members’ request was not practicable, it would be 
clearly communicated why the request was denied (for example if a requested 
document cannot be located or does not exist).  

In response to a request from Councillor Clouder for further detail on the 
flowchart, officers said they would revise the flowchart accordingly and bring it 
to the next Ethics Committee meeting.  



 

In response to questions from Councillor Fraser about why the current 
Constitution did not make a reference to changes made to the Governance 
Review, officers said that this was due to the Council’s capacity and 
resources, and the decision to prioritise urgent work. As a result, some 
recommendations have not yet been implemented. However, this would form 
part of the work programme that the Constitutional Working Group were 
currently reviewing. 

In response to Councillor Fraser’s question about officers’ responsibilities 
regarding withholding information, officers explained that the Protocol 
stipulated that information would be given on a ‘need to know’ basis. If 
answering a Members’ request was not practicable, it would be clearly 
communicated why the request was denied (for example if a requested 
document cannot be located or does not exist).  

Members said that officers should provide the legal basis on which the 
information was denied and that sometimes they should be entitled to 
information which was not relating to a matter under scrutiny, as stipulated in 
the Protocol. Furthermore, it should be made clear in the Protocol which 
documents members were entitled to. Officers agreed to make those amends. 

The Chair said that this report should be brought back to a future meeting of 
the Ethics Committee. He asked Members to endorse the sections which 
relate to Scrutiny, as they have not been objected to by the Committee. The 
report would be delayed in going to Full Council until further information and 
clarifications on specific points on the report were provided. Members agreed 
to endorse the sections that relate to Scrutiny and asked officers to follow the 
principles set out in the Protocol in relation to Scrutiny.  

  

The Committee RESOLVED to: 

-       Endorse the sections of the Access to Information Protocol which 
related to Scrutiny. 

-       Delay the recommendation to Full Council to approve the Protocol until 
it had been further revised. 

-       Agree that the Committee would undertake an annual review of the 
Protocol and consider performance against standards for response as 
part of its annual review. 

-       Note that the Interim Executive Director of Resources and Monitoring 
Officer would arrange briefings for Members and Officers on the 
implications and operation of the Protocol. 

 



 

  
9/20   
 

Members Development Plan Update 
 
Interim Director of Law and Governance Doutimi Aseh introduced the report 
and said that the Member Training Programme had been developed in 
response to proposals by the Member Development Panel at its meeting on 
13 July 2021. The Member Development Panel would be meeting again on 12 
October 2021 to consider the Plan.  

Councillor Fraser said that there were problems with the Members’ enquiry 
system and asked for Members to be engaged in the process ahead of the 
launch of the app, to ensure that the system worked for them. Officers agreed 
that Members would have an input into what the app would provide.  

  

The Committee RESOLVED to: 

-        Note the report. 
  
  

10/20   
 

Work Programme 
 
Members of the Ethics Committee were asked to consider and comment on 
the Work Programme. It was anticipated that this Work Programme would be 
considered at every meeting of the Ethics Committee to enable it to respond 
to issues of concern and incorporate any additional items. 

Democratic Services & Governance Officer Cliona May said that at a previous 
Ethics Committee meeting it was decided that one of the meetings previously 
scheduled would be moved forward and asked if members would be happy to 
swap the meeting previously scheduled for 6 April 2021 for this meeting. This 
was agreed.  

Two further meetings of the Ethics Committee were scheduled on the work 
programme, on 17 November 2021 and 9 February 2022. 

The Committee RESOLVED to: 

-       Agree the Work Programme as outlined in the report.  
  
  

11/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
  
 
 
 
 



 

The meeting ended at 8.03 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


